and credit risk, in addition to figures from the established market and credit risk models (MCEV,
SCR, ECR, etc.).

The following tables show the most important market risks in the form of key sensitivity fig-
ures, along with their impact on the net profit and equity. These key figures represent a snap-
shot on the reporting date and are only intended as an indication of future changes in fair value.
Depending on the measurement principle to be applied, any future losses from the valuation at
fair value may result in different fluctuations in the net profit for the year or in other compre-
hensive income. The key figures are calculated theoretically on the basis of actuarial principles
and do not take into consideration any diversification effects between the individual market
risks or countermeasures taken in the various market scenarios.

The sensitivities are determined by simulating each scenario for each individual item, with
all other parameters remaining constant in each case.

167CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Sensitivities
Interest rate risk 31/12/2016 31/12/2015
In € thousand +100 basis

points
– 100 basis

points
+100 basis

points
– 100 basis

points
Government bonds – 755,100 641,797 – 828,880 754,498
Corporate bonds (incl. covered) – 333,366 181,071 – 314,099 198,892
Other – 28,373 8,757 – 7,595 2,819
Total – 1,116,839 831,625 – 1,150,574 956,209

Spread risk 31/12/2016 31/12/2015
In € thousand + +
Total – 1,133,350 – 1,271,145

Equity risk 31/12/2016 31/12/2015
In € thousand 30% – 30% 30% – 30%
Total 220,730 – 173,966 419,822 – 234,195

Currency risk 31/12/2016 31/12/2015
In € thousand 10% – 10% 10% – 10%
USD 50,257 – 50,261 47,582 – 42,443
HUF 22,718 – 22,718 21,702 – 21,702
RON 17,868 – 17,868 15,257 – 15,257
CZK 34,196 – 34,196 35,668 – 35,668
PLN 43,386 – 43,386 42,658 – 42,658
Other 54,219 – 53,228 50,161 – 49,057
Total 222,645 – 221,659 213,027 – 206,784

2016
In € thousand

Interest rate shock
(+100 bp)

Interest rate shock
(–100 bp)

Spread shock
(+100 bp)

Equity shock
(+30%)

Equity shock
(–30%)

Currency shock1
(+10%)

Currency shock1

(–10%)
Income
statement – 11,262 – 7,036 – 9,918 35,475 – 29,443 184,378 – 183,309
Equity – 1,091,855 827,829 – 1,105,996 185,254 – 144,522 14,671 – 14,671
Total – 1,103,117 820,793 – 1,115,914 220,730 – 173,966 199,049 – 197,980

1 Changes in market value without accounting impact included risk reclassified bonds in the case of interest rate and spread risk and real estate in the case

of currency risk.

2015
In € thousand

Interest rate shock
(+100 bp)

Interest rate shock
(–100 bp)

Spread shock
(+100 bp)

Equity shock
(+30%)

Equity shock
(–30%)

Currency shock2
(+10%)

Currency shock2

(–10%)
Income
statement 608 3,446 – 13,865 211,893 – 83,817 181,010 – 174,766
Equity – 1,137,239 942,548 – 1,235,681 207,929 – 150,378 8,855 – 8,855
Total – 1,136,631 945,994 – 1,249,545 419,822 – 234,195 189,865 – 183,622

2 Currency shock from land and buildings amounting to €23.2 million (+10%) and €–23,2 million (–10%) will not be incurred either on the income statement

or in equity because real estate is recognised at book value, the carrying amount and shocks on a fair value basis.

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS168

Life insurance
In life insurance the interest rate assumptions are the crucial influencing factor on the liability
adequacy test and the deferred acquisition costs. The impact of the implied new funds assump-
tion (including reinvestment) is therefore stated below.

[…]

The sensitivity analysis for the RZB shares was determined in the course of a valuation report. It
relates to a change in the discount interest rate and the increase or decrease in the growth rate.
An increase in the discount rate by 100 basis points results in a 15 per cent reduction in the
value of the RZB shares. A reduction in the discount rate by 100 basis points results in a 12 per
cent reduction in the value. An adjustment to the growth rate by 100 basis points results in
virtually no adjustment in value.

The sensitivity analyses for the RZB shares are shown below.

Sensitivity analysis for RZB 1-12/2016 1-12/2015
In € thousand Upside Downside Upside Downside
Through equity 18,693 – 14,444 19,886 – 15,813
Effect of changes in the discount rate (+/– 1
percentage point) 18,693 – 14,444 19,886 – 15,813
Through equity 0 0 455 – 557
Effect of changes in the growth rate (+/– 1
percentage point) 0 0 455 – 557

199CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the most important fixed-income securities, an increase in the discount rate of 100 basis
points results in a 2.0 per cent reduction in the value. A reduction in the discount rate by
100 basis points results in a 2.8 per cent increase in value.

Fixed-income securities
On 1 July 2008 securities previously available for sale were reclassified according to IAS 39/50E
as other loans. Overall fixed-income securities with a carrying amount of €2,129,552 thousand
were reclassified. The corresponding amount from the measurement of the financial instru-
ments available-for-sale at 30 June 2008 was €–98,208 thousand.

Reclassified bonds
In € thousand

2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008

Carrying amount at 31 December 462,527 510,092 715,656 788,061 906,435 1,089,093 1,379,806 1,796,941 2,102,704
Fair value at 31 December 487,279 534,468 759,872 812,455 928,162 981,394 1,345,580 1,732,644 1,889,108
Change in fair value 376 – 19,839 19,822 129,426 129,426 – 73,987 30,586 149,299 – 213,596
Redemption income/expense – 1,047 – 697 2,391 348 348 332 473 5,917 – 61
Impairment 0 0 – 3,539 0 0 – 25 – 8,043 0 0

Loans and other investments

  Carrying amounts
In € thousand 31/12/2016 31/12/2015
Loans
Loans to affiliated unconsolidated companies 1,800 1,600
Loans to companies that are accounted for using the equity method 0 8,000
Mortgage loans  22,189 27,962
Loans and advance payments on policies 8,359 12,674
Other loans 7,685 8,901
Total 40,033 59,136
Other investments
Bank deposits 576,340 935,590
Deposits retained on assumed reinsurance 113,703 116,591
Total 690,043 1,052,181
Total 730,076 1,111,317

Fair values essentially correlate with book values.

Impairment loans
In € thousand

2016 2015

At 1 January – 33,843 – 35,395
Allocation – 697 – 1,253
Use 7,919 1,030
Reversal  815 1,807
Currency translation – 26 – 31
At 31 December – 25,832 – 33,843

200 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Contractual maturities

Fair values Fixed-income securities Loans
In € thousand 31/12/2016 31/12/2015 31/12/2016 31/12/2015
Up to 1 year 331,391 276,813 5,369 12,150
More than 1 year and up to 5 years 89,577 162,489 9,892 13,894
More than 5 years up to 10 years  51,223 38,532 13,317 14,806
More than 10 years 15,087 56,634 11,456 18,285
Total 487,279 534,468 40,033 59,136

13. Receivables including insurance receivables

In € thousand 31/12/2016 31/12/2015
Reinsurance receivables

Receivables from reinsurance business 38,024 51,753
  38,024 51,753
Other receivables

Insurance receivables
from policyholders 210,396 244,639
from insurance intermediaries 23,066 56,785
from insurance companies 9,747 13,836

  243,209 315,260
Additional receivables
Interest and rent 191,850 238,024
Other tax refund claims 3,528 3,653
Receivables from employees 1,049 1,434
Remaining receivables 124,964 269,535

  321,391 512,646
Total other receivables 564,601 827,906

Subtotal 602,624 879,659

of which receivables with a remaining maturity of
up to 1 year 596,312 868,879
more than 1 year 6,313 10,780

  602,624 879,659
of which receivables with values not yet impaired

up to 3 months overdue 12,716 14,771
more than 3 months overdue 9,727 4,626

Other assets 36,071 31,818
Total receivables including insurance receivables 638,695 911,477

Fair values essentially correlate with book values.

201CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Impairments Reinsurance receivables Insurance receivables1) Additional receivables
In € thousand 2016 2015 2016 2015 2016 2015
At 1 January – 116 – 19 – 31,086 – 31,689 – 14,672 – 14,381
Allocation – 137 – 97 – 6,882 – 10,281 – 2,355 – 1,546
Use 0 0 3,295 2,368 324 359
Reversal  11 0 8,109 8,453 183 664
Currency translation – 1 0 57 62 247 232
Reclassifications held for sale 0 0 5,975 0 0 0
At 31 December – 243 – 116 – 20,532 – 31,086 – 16,273 – 14,672

1) Impairment losses related to policyholders are shown under the cancellation provision.

There are no essential overdue liabilities that have not been impaired.

14. Income tax receivables

In € thousand 31/12/2016 31/12/2015
Income tax receivables 65,854 87,270

of which receivables with a remaining maturity of
up to 1 year 65,710 87,103
more than 1 year 144 167

15. Deferred tax

Maturity (gross) 31/12/2016 31/12/2016 31/12/2015 31/12/2015
In € thousand Up to

1 year
More

than 1 year
Up to

1 year
More

than 1 year
Deferred tax assets 15,541 174,738 26,899 165,618
Deferred tax liabilities – 89,089 – 392,276 – 104,526 – 409,572

The differences between the tax carrying amounts and the carrying amounts in the IFRS con-
solidated statement of financial position have the following effect:

In € thousand 31/12/2016 31/12/2015
Deferred tax assets (gross)
Technical items 49,174 58,007
Investments 48,266 24,531
Actuarial gains and losses on defined benefit obligations 76,336 70,426
Loss carried forward 9,716 11,664
Other items 6,786 27,890
Total 190,278 192,517

Deferred tax liabilities (gross)
Technical items – 257,393 – 225,671
Investments – 167,668 – 198,165
Actuarial gains and losses on defined benefit obligations 0 – 18
Other items – 56,304 – 90,244
Total – 481,365 – 514,098
Net deferred tax – 291,087 – 321,581

202 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities stated in the consolidated statement of finan-
cial position performed as follows:

In € thousand Net deferred tax
At 1 January 2015 – 343,824
Changes recognised in profit/(loss) – 6,674
Changes recognised in other comprehensive income 29,540
Changes due to acquisitions 355
Foreign exchange differences – 977
At 31 December 2015 – 321,581
At 1 January 2016 – 321,581
Changes recognised in profit/(loss) 27,977
Changes recognised in other comprehensive income – 23,203
Changes due to acquisitions 37
Reclassifications held for sale 25,736
Foreign exchange differences – 53
At 31 December 2016 – 291,087

Changes recorded in other comprehensive income essentially relate to measurements of finan-
cial instruments available-for-sale and revaluation of defined benefit obligations.

The following deferred tax assets were not recognised as a realisation of these in the near fu-
ture cannot be assumed, taking maturities into account.

In € thousand 31/12/2016 31/12/2015
Tax assets from loss carryforwards 23,905 24,093

These tax assets are forfeited as follows:

In € thousand 31/12/2016 31/12/2015
Up to 1 year 662 0
2 to 5 years 23,681 38,143
More than 5 years 152,937 172,752
Total 177,280 210,895